Rule 1 29/1.54

(2) Insert full name of
Company

(b} Insert full name and
Address

(¢} Insart date

(d} Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
{if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Compantes of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number
[ oc3g4ges 1|

Pelco (Distnbution) LLP

| Chns McKay

McTear Willams & Wood Limited
Townshend House

Crown Road

Norwich

NR1 30T

the joint supenvisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 17 February 2016
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company
that the voluntary arrangement has been completed, (d) together with a report of my

receipts and payments

Signed m/

Date 16 February 2017

PELC1672
Pelco (Distribution) LLP

Chns McKay

McTear Whlllams & Wood Limited
Townshend House

Crown Road

Norwich

NR1 3DT

Software Supphied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Liquidation Section

g

For Official Use
Post Room

22/02/2017 #167
COMPANIES HOUSE



Contact
Direct dial
Email

Your ref
My ref

Hayley Watson
01603 877851
hayleywatson@mw-w com

pelc1672/pf-e

Townshend House
Crown Road
Norwich

NR1 3DT

Office 01603 877540

MCTEAR
WILLIAMS
WOOD

Fax 01603 877549

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors
/

16 February 2017

Dear Sirs

Pelco (Distribution) LLP (under a LLP voluntary arrangement) (“the LLP")
In the Norwich County Court

Further to my appomntment as joint supervisor of the above on 17 February 2016 this 1s my
final report to creditors

1

$ AR DOE

Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my final receipts and payments account for the
pernod 17 February 2016 to 16 February 2017 These are shown net of VAT

Overview

The proposal estimated that there would be funds available for unsecured creditors of
£54,000 giving an estimated dividend of 33 pence in the pound As set out below the
final outcome of the voluntary arrangement 1s that unsecured creditors were paid a first
and final dividend of 33 pence in the pound on 9 May 2016

Action since previous report
Since my previous report | have collected in the funds due from the LLP and the UEA in
respect of the lump sum contributton | have agreed creditors’ claims and paid a first

and final dividend of 33 pence in the pound and | have completed my other statutory
comphance work

IPSWICH LONDOI NORWICH

JoTea Waloams & Voo s the fmang none of Melear Wiems & Wood Limted o o pary
aderid n Frgland & Moles with compary No 10373913 Regstercd oftce Townsterd

waer o) rown Rond, Norwich NRY 3DT  All of the insalvency practihoners ot thls practies
. perrcd mo e UK by the dnshiute of Charlcred Accountants i England & Yalge

WWW.MW-wW.COM



41

42

51

71

Peico (Distribution) LLP (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to credifors

Assets
Cash at bank

The proposal stated that the LLP had cash at bank of approximately £24,000 which
would be paid into the arrangement following sts approval On 12 Apri 2016 funds of
£17,375 55 were received from the LLP due to a retention of approximately £7,000 held
back by LLP to cover ongoing costs

Lump sum payment

The proposal stated that the UEA would make a voluntary contribution that was
satisfactory to pay the costs of the arrangement and a dividend to unsecured creditors
of 33 pence in the pound On 27 Apnl 2016 funds of £37,626 were received from the
UEA

Creditors’ claims
Unsecured creditors

The proposal showed 17 creditors totalling approximately £142,000 Claims totalling
£142, 177 were received and agreed A first and final dividend of 33 pence In the
pound was paid to unsecured creditors on 9 May 2016

Case control and strategy

Following my appomtment as supervisor | assign overall responsibility for the case to a
case manager who is assisted by other staff as appropriate At the commencement of
the case | agree a wntten case strategy with the case manager Monthly case
progression meetings are held between the case manager and myself and six weekly
case progression meetings are held between senior managers and the case
administrators  In addition formal strategy and statutory reviews are undertaken nine
months following appointment and then annually (for more complex cases these are
also done three months following appointment)

Remuneration disbursements and expenses
Remuneration and disbursements

At the creditors’ meeting held on 17 February 2016 credtors resolved that my
remuneration as supervisor be fixed by reference to time properly spent in attending to
matters ansing in the voluntary arrangement In addition creditors resolved that
category 2 disbursements in respect of photocopying, mileage and storage be charged
at the approved rates

| have received a fee of £2,000 in respect of my nominee's fee
My total time costs to date are £7,359 Since the penod of my last report and In

accordance with the above my remuneration and category 2 disbursements charged
are as summansed below



72

Pelco (Distnbution} LLP (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to creditors

Figure 1: Summary of time costs, remuneration charged and category 2
disbursements

Period 17 February 2016 to 16 February Time and Hours Remuneration

2017 dishbursement and category 2

costs disbursements

recorded charged

£ £

Time costs 7,359 35 5770
Category 2 disbursements

- photocopying 12 12

7.371 35 5,782

Source Supervisor's records

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of my firm’s time caosts for the period 17 February
2016 to 16 February 2017 the penod covered by this report A schedule of routine
work typically underiaken is attached as Appendix 4 and in the penod covered by this
report | have dealt with the items that have been ticked

| have spent additional time dealing with the following more complex or time consuming
matters as follows

. Meetings and discussions with the members regarding potential investors and
considenng a potential extension to the arrangement f an investor could be
found

. Unsecured crediters In addition to the statutory reporting, entering mn to

correspondence with creditors about therr claims, prospects and paperwork
required Reviewing creditor claims and calling for further evidence as required
Considenng the ments of each clam Accepting or rejecting each clam and
corresponding with rejected clams Dealing with disputed claims which would
matenally affect the dividend to other creditors and paying a dividend to creditors

The relevant creditors’ guide to supervisors’ fees in a voluntary arrangement which
came into force in October 2015 and this firm’s practice fee and disbursement recovery
policy can be found on our website www mw-w com by clicking on creditor portal and
then fees and costs or a copy can be requested from this office Disbursements are
recovered at cost Our current charge oul rates are director £375, associate £325,
senior manager/manager £250-£275, assistant manager/senior professional £190-
£225, admmistrator/assistant £150, trainee £75 Our charge out rates are reviewed
annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as detailed in our policy document

Voluntary arrangement expenses

There have been no major areas of expenditure incurred in the penod of this report and
there are no accrued expenses



Pelco (Distnbution) LLP (under a company voluntary arrangement)
Final report to creditors

7 3 Further information

Within 21 days from receipt of this report creditors may request further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report  The reguest must be made
in writing and made either by a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor or creditors
that total at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court
Other than n specific circumstances, which f applicable we would explain, we will
provide this within 14 days

| am required to inform you that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and
further information on this, complants procedures and other statutory regulatory
matters can also be found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then
reqgulatory matters

8 Completion

As the voluntary arrangement has now been finalised | enclose the notice of completion
which formalises my release from the office of supervisor

If you have any quenes please contact either myself or Hayley Watson at the above address

Yours faithfully

Chns McKay
Joint Supervisor

Enclosure



SofAE

Voluntary Arrangement of
Pelco (Distribution) LLP
To 16/02/2017

24,000 00
30,000 00

(2,000 00}
(5,000 00)

{142,000 00)

(95,000 00)

Page 1 of 1

Appendix 1

£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 17,375 55
Lump sum payment 37,626 00
— - T 55,001 55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre appointment fees approved 2,000 00
Appointment takers fees 5,770 00
Photocopying 1180
Stationery & Postage 34 69
Bordereau 22000
Bank Charges 46 56
- (8,083 05)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Unsecured cred - Trade and expense 46,918 50
- (46,918 50)
i NIL
REPRESENTED BY
CNL

IPS SQL Ver 502

16 February 2017 16 33



£6 91 £10Z Aenigaq 91

00 | UOISIBA

Z oy sbeg

8y 997 PowIR]D RIUSLIZSINGS| [210L

042's POWR) €204 |08
98 202 00 85€'L ov 5¢ 063 [+i-R% oo 008 06'¢ SINOH Mo,
0o 0co 000 000 000 00 00o 000 Bupay)
SZ 18z 05795 [1,:x4 000 000 050 000 05t SI9S5Y O uOnesIEaY
000 000 0G0 000 o000 000 0o 000 suonslisasu)
922 0S8EL 2 0E2Z) 0wl [1.0s] 06 050 00s SIANpID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ssaien Areds esed
Z€ ¢61 00 850 ¢ [ I ¥4 oEr oz \78:3 o5t e Sunueg 3wy
{3) awuy s SICIRNS|URUPY s|euojssajoud Jug ssofieuey
Apnoy oBeisay {3)1s0n swi SINOH IGL SUBISIEEY asen v a8y juesisey ? S01B)20SSY s0100110 UDASUNZ HIOM $O UOREIYISSE]D

(z s0 1) 2 xipuaddy

£102/20/9) OL
150d 9pog paloid
d11 {uonnquisig) e9jed - 291973d

Aewwng 31s09 g awnj 6dIS - Alju3z awig



£5 91 £10Z Aenigad 9y

00 | uoisIap Z 0 z sbeg
0B Ll L LTH
mil DMLY 0TI
junouyy soding pue adA) Qe UGRIESURSL
“JSRINU) U SRY 01R1I0SSE AUTR JO WY SIK 10 JI2PIOY SILI0 Ay YI|uM ut Aued 0] Jo Wiy Siapioy 32140 9y ©) piquied 10 pjed SIUROWE SO
LL02/20/9¢ OL
150d apo) palod
dT1 (uonnquisia} oad - 2919713d
sjuswasinqgsiq ¢z faobajen
Arewwng }s09 9 awi] 6dIS - Apug awn]
(z J0 2) z xipuaddy



Routine work undertaken

Time spent on casework 1s recorded in 6 minute units under the following categones

Statutory and compliance

Collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties including creditor information, details
of assets and other information

Providing inthial statutory notffications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies, cltents, creditors,

other stakeholders and advertising our appointment

Issuing press releases and posting information on our website

Preparing statutory receipts and payment accounts

Arranging bonding

Ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant tmescales

Strategy decuments, checklist and reviews

Formulating, monitonng and reviewing case strategy and meetings with internal and external parties to agree

the same

Bnefing staff on the case strategy and matters in relation to vanous work streams

Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and calls

Reviews, correspondences and other work

Reviewing matters affecting the outcome

Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews

Agreeing content of engagement letters with other professionals and taking advice and haismng generally

Documenting strategy decisions

Cashiering

Setting up bank accounts and dealing with the LLP's pre-appointment accounts

Preparing and processing voucher for the payment of post appointment invoices

Appendix 3

Carned out in
penod of report

v

-



Creating remittances and sending payments to settle post appointment nvoices

Prepanng payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related guenes and confirming payments with
the employee's banks

Reconciling post-appointment bank accounts

Tax

. Gathenng intral information from the LLP’s records in relation to taxation

- Submitting mha) notfications to HM Revenue & Customs

. Reviewing the LLP's pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position

. Analysing and considenng the tax effects of vanous sale options, tax planning for efficient use of tax assets
and to maximise realisations

. Analysing VAT refated transactions

. Dealing with post appomntment tax returns and complance

Sharehoiders

. Providing notification of our appointment

. Responding to enquinegs from shareholders

. Providing copies of statutory reponts to the shareholders

General

. Reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which s compliant with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

. Locating relevant LLP books and recomds, arranging for ther collectron, listing records and dealing with
ongoing storage

Trading

Preparning cash flow statements to monitor the cash position

Attending to supplier and customer quenes and correspondence



. Raising, approving and monitoring purchase orders and setting up control systems for trading

. Negotiating and making direct contact with various suppliers as necessary to provide additional information

and undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions in order to ensure continued support

. Secuning petty cash on site and monitoring spend

. Dealing with 1ssues m relation to stock and other assets required for trading

. Commumicating and negotating with customers regarding angoing supplies including agreeng temms and

conditions

. Monitoring stock and stock recenciliations

. Dealing with hauliers to ensure ongoing services

. Ensuning ongoing provision of emergency and other essential services to site

Asset realisations

. Collating information from the LLP's records regarding the assets

. Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets

. Rewviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection strategy

[ Liaising with LLP credit control staff and communicating with debtors

. Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections

. Reviewing the inter-LLP debtor position between the LLP and other group companies

Property matters

. Reviewing the LLP’s leasehold properties including review of leases

. Commurucating with landlords regarding rent, property occupatton and other issues

. Performung land registry searches

Sale of business

. Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including instruction and liaison with professional
advisers



. Collating relevant information and drafing information memorandum in relation to the sale of the LLP's
business and assets and advertising the business for sale

. Dealing with queres from members In respect of interested parties and managing the mformation flow to
potential purchasers

. Managing site wisits with interested partes, fielding due dihgence quenes and mamntaining a record of
interested parties

. Carrying out discussions with members regarding sale negotiations with interested parties

Health and safety

- Ensunng that legal and licensing obligations are complted with

. QOngowng health and safety compliance

Open cover insurance

. Arranging ongeoing insurance cover for the LLP’s bustness and assets

. Lizising with the pest appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess nsks and ensure
appropriate cover in place

. Assessing the level of nsurance premiums

Employees

. Dealing with queries from employees regarding vanous matters relating to thew empioyment

- Dealing with statutory employment related matters including statutory notices to employees and making
statutory submissions to the relevant government depariments

. Admmistenng the LLP’s payroll including associated taxation and other deductions and prepanng PAYE and
NIC returns

. Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs
. Dealing with 1ssues arnsing from ermployee redundancies including statutory notfications and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Service

. Managing clams from employees

Pensions

. Collating information and reviewing the LLP's pension schemes

. Calculating employee pension contrtbutions and review of pre-appointment unpaid contributions



. Ensuring comphance with our duties to issue statutory notices
] Communicating with employees’ representatives concerming the effect of the admnistration on pensions and

dealing with employee quenes

Chents, creditors and claims

. Drafting and circulating our proposals

. Convening and preparng for the meeting of clients and creditors

. Creating and updating the list of clients and unsecured creditors

. Responding to enguines from clients and creditors regarding subnussion of their claims

. Reviewing completed forms submitted by chents and creditors, recording claim amounts and maintaiung claim

records

. Agreeing secured/preferential/client/unsecured clams

. Drafuing our progress report

Investigations/directors

. Reviewing LLP and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of the insolvency

. Liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document with the Registrar of

Companies

. Arrangeng for the redirection of the LLP's mail

- Reviewing the gueshonnaires submitted by the Directors of the LLP

- Reviewing pre-appointment transactions

. Reporting on the director's conduct to the Insolvency Service



To all members and creditors

Pelco (Distribution} LLP (under a company voluntary arrangement)
In the Norwich County Court

Notice of completion of the arrangement (pursuant to rule 1.29 and 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986)

Notice 1s hereby gwven to all members and creditors bound by the above voluntary
arrangement that the said arrangement has been fully mplemented and 1s complete

My final report summansing all receipts and payments and explaining any difference in the
actual implementation of the arrangement as compared with the approved proposal Is
attached

| confirm that there have been no subsequent transachons or events and all bank accounts
are now closed This notice formalises our release from the office of joint supervisor as our
duties under the arrangement are complete The director’s obligations and duties are also at
an end

Dated this 16th day of February 2017

c
Jo ervisor of Pefco (Distnbution) LLP



